

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14242

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

AE NOO!

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 01/17/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/26/2008 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. LIME QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 LS 962-73 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, DEPARTMENT 0F ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 1/2-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN A "MEADOR (KISER) PORTAL" PROJECT. THE SITE IS LOCATED IN MEADOR (MINGO CO.), WV. A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 02/05/2008 a 10:00 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM CHARLESTON, TAKE ROUTE 119 SOUTH TO ROUTE 65. TRAVEL APPROXIMATELY 65 MILES AND TURN LEFT ON 65 SOUTH. TRAVEL APPROXIMATELY 11 MILES AND BEAR LEFT ON 62 SOUTH 52 SOUTH. TRAVEL APPROXIMATELY 3.5 MILES AND TURN RIGHT ON 62 SOUTH. TRAVEL APPROXIMATELY 2 PECENTED MILES AND TURN LEFT ON MATE CREEK (COUNTY RT. 6). TRAVEL APPROXIMATELY 5 MILES AND TURN RIGHT ON MEADOR BRANCH (COUNTY ROUTE 6/3). 19 MAR - 6 P 12: 51 TRAVEL 300 FEET TO SITE 1 ON THE RIGHT. ALCHACIE CENTRE CO Similaria PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE. DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODEMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14242

PAGE

242

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

01/17/		e de la composition della comp	IMS UF SAL	42	SHI	P VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		02/26/	2008			BID	OPENING TIME	= <u>0</u>	L:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM	IUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	1	PAYMEN	T MUS	T BE	MADE BY		O NON-REFUNI MONEY ORDER		
	EXHIBI NOTICE		OCEED	: TH	IS CONTR	PACT IS T	O BE PERFORM	4FD	
	WITHIN IS REC	365 C EIVED. ED PUR	ALEND UNL	AR DA ESS O	YS AFTER THERWISE	THE NOT	ICE TO PROCE ED, THE FULL ERED NOTICE	ED Y	
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ONTRACT F THE MA ERIOR QU	IMMEDIAT TERIALS ALITY OR	ING RESERVES ELY UPON WRI OR WORKMANSH DO NOT CONF AND CONTRAC	TTEN HIP FORM	
	THE HI	GHER O AS EST	F THE	U.S. HED F	DEPARTM	ENT OF L	ACTOR SHALL ABOR MINIMUM PURSUANT		
	INTERE: REQUIR OR IN	ST FOR ED BY ANY AM	PAYMI State Ericai	ENTS LAW) N INS	DUE (EXC CONTAIN TITUTE O	EPT FOR ED IN TH F ARCHIT	RBITRATION C ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMEN DELETED.		
	A CERT	IFICAT	E FRO	M WOR	KERS' CO	MPENSATI	IRED TO PROV	SFUL.	
	ALL OF OF THI	L L				WILL BE	A REQUIREME	NT	
SIGNATURE 4	(C	*				TELEPHONE		DATE	3/6/08
TILE	<u>، ۷</u>	FE	N			1	ADDRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ

DEP14242

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-558-2157

DATE PRIN	NTED	TE	RMS OF SA	LE	SHIP	VIA	1	F.O.B.		FREIGI	HTTERMS
01/17											
BID OPENING DATE		02/26/	2008	·	·	BID	OPE	NING TI	ME 0:	1:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY "	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEMNU	MBER		UNITPRK	2 E	Al	MOUNT
	(XX) II OF COM ISSUAN THE BI COVERA () B FUR AMO (XX) B FUR AMO (NSURAMINE OF DOCUMENT OF DOCUMENT OF DOCUMENT OF DOCUMENT OF DESCRIPTION OF DOCUMENT OF DESCRIPTION OF DESCRIPT	CE GENTS CE GENTS MENTS WIREL S FAL VET BLE T ALSO CHECKE T PERF WED CHECKE ANTI- WED CHECK	NO CCES CCES CCERAL CCERAL	SFUL VENILIABILITY UNLESS OF MINIMUM 250,000. URANCE: ERS RISK % OF THE ENT (5%) STATE OF D AS A BI ISH A PER OF THE A IN THE FO CREDIT, O AUTHORIZ CE AND LA OJECTS UN NOT ACCE CE BOND, A TWO (ING SYSTE	OR SHAL INSURA THERWIS AMOUNT SUCCESS - ALL R AMOUNT OF THE WEST V D BOND ROUNT O RM OF A R BOND ED TO D ER OF C BOR & M DER \$10 PTABLE OR LABO 2) YEAR M WILL ******* OMB #1 S ATTAC OBTAIN	NCE SI OF UK OF OF UK OF OF UK OF OF UK OF	URNISH PRIOR PRIOR PECIFIED INSURANT THE CONTINUANT THE CONTINUES IT SUBMITED INTENANCE INTENANCE ITEU OF ATERIAL INTENANCE INTENANCE INTENANCE ITEU OF ATERIAL INTENANCE ITEU OF ATERIAL INTENANCE ITEU OF ATERIAL INTENANCE INTENANCE ITEU OF ATERIAL INTE	PROOF TO D IN CE SHALL NCE IN TRACT. NT OF ALL BE ELABOR. RACT. CHECK BY A ITTED ND WILL RSONAL THE BOND. CE REMENT ******		MOUNT
	LVALUA	TTOM 1	ODEI	EKHIN	ב זטטא פּב	TATRIFT	IT A	AN AN	1L		}
	<u>l</u>			SEERFV	ERSE SIDE FOR TI	ERMS AND CON	IDITION	S		<u> </u>	
SIGNATURE /	//					TELEPHONE	res NOIN		DATE	3/6/0	18
TILE / C	<u> </u>	l -	ONI			<u> </u>				3/6/0	' 0
1115		ĮFE	an					ADDRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOTE	D AROVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP

DEP14242

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT.TERMS

01/17/	2008							
BID OPENING DATE:		02/26/	/2008			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VITTY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUME	BER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		<u> </u>	8 0000000000000	000000000000000000000000000000000000000				
	CONTRA	CTAB	TUTC	T.C. A	DEGUIDEME	'ACT'	ED 70 CED 07/ 1	
-							ER 30 CFR 874.10 ATTACHED TO THE	•
	1		1	()			AVS OFFICE AT	
	1				S.OSMRE.GO		AVS OFFICE AT	
]	1		1	ŀ			******	£¥
[
			CO	NTRAC	TORS LICEN	ISE		
ļ								
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-2	REQUI	RES THAT ALL	
	1		1 1	i		RACTIN	G WORK IN THIS	
	STATE		1 1				INIA CONTRACTORS	\$
	ì		1	1			THE CONTRACTORS	
1	LICENS						RS LICENSE MAY I	
							IVISION OF LABOR	ر ۶
						M 319,	CHARLESTON, WV	
	25305	OR PHO	NE 30	4-558	-7890.			ŀ
	LIEGE L	TRATUT		T	DE 01 11 1		TDE0 4444	
	!		1 1		DE 21-11-1	-	i e	
1	NUMBER		1 1		INCLUDE IN	E CUNI	RACTORS LICENSE	
£ :	BIDDER		1 1					
	DIDDER	10 00	/ TI		A		// -/ -	
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:	Ca	epenter	Ned	elamakor.	
						9	0 (-	
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE #:	0	1V 00	7728	
	THE SU	CCESSF	UL BI	DDER	WILL BE RE	QUIRED	TO FURNISH A	
	COPY O	F THEI	R CON	TRACT	ORS LICENS	E PRIO	R TO ISSUANCE OF	;
	A PURCI	HASE O	RDER/	CONTR	ACT.			
				APP	LICABLE LA	W		
	THE 445	AT 1/2-			- aan	D 0 11 4 5 -		
	1		1 1			- 1	NG DIVISION RULE	S
			1 1				ICY STATEMENTS, EQUEST FOR	
	וחו עאם	T THEO	KUAII	UN PR	OATRED TW	וחב "א	EWOESI FUK	
				SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR TEF	MS AND CON	IDITIONS	
SIGNATURE K	<u>'C-</u>				TE	LEPHONE	DATE	3/6/08
TITLE		FE	ΞΙΝ				ADDDESS CHANCE	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
							ADDRESS CHANGE	.5 TO DE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14242

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

***709060417** 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC VENDOR PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	IMS OF SAL	F	SHIP	/IA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
01/17/	2008								
BID OPENING DATE:		02/26/	2008			BID	OPENING TIN	1E 01	:30PM
LINE		YTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUI	MRER	UNIT PRIC		AMOUNT
				NO.			3137		
1							•		}
	DUDTAT	ION" I	SSUED	BY T	HE PURCHA	SING DI	VISION IS 7	ГНЕ	
l l	, -		1		NG THIS P		1		
}									
	ANY IN	FORMAT	ION P	ROVID	ED IN SPE	CIFICAT	ION MANUALS	oR .	
1	L		1	i I			HICH CONTRA	-	
1	1					-	M THE SOURC		
1	l .) i				ID AND OF N		
1	EFFECT							•	
1									-
	(1) ND	TICE T	O PRO	CEED:					
					N WORK SP	ECIFIED	HEREIN IS	TO BE	
	COMPLE		1 1				ER THE OFFI		
	;				ECEIVED.		EVENT THAT		
1							D, THE NOTI		
	PROCEE	D SHAL	L BE	THE S	PECIFIC D	ATE EST	ABLISHED IN	THE	1
	PRE-CO	NSTRUC	TION	CONFE	RENCE.				
									1
	(2) GU	ARANTE	E AND	MAIN	TENANCE:				
ļ		(A) T	HE MA	TERIA	LS AND WO	RKMANSH	IP AFFECTED	BY	-
	THE CO	NTRACT	OR AR	E SUB	JECT TO T	HE GUAR	ANTEE ESTAB	LISHED	
	BY CUS	TOM OF	THE	RESPE	CTIVE TRA	DES. I	N THE ABSEN	ICE OF	
	A TRAD	E GUAR	ANTEE	CUST	OM OR A S	PECIAL	GUARANTEE		
	PROVIS	ION, T	HE WO	RK, B	OTH AS TO	THE MA	TERIALS AND)	
	WORKMA	NSHIP,	SHAL	L UPO	N ACCEPTA	NCE OF	FINAL PAYME	NT BY	1
	THE CO	NTRACT	OR BE	CONS	IDERED GU	ARANTEE	D BY THE		
	CONTRA	CTOR F	OR ON	E YEA	R FROM TH	E DATE	OF THE ACCE	PTANCE	
	OF THE	WORK.	NEI	THER	THE FINAL	ACCEPT	ANCE NOR TH	ΙE	
	FINAL	PAYMEN	T SHA	LL RE	LIEVE THE	CONTRA	CTOR OF		
							Y MATERIALS		
į.	ł .			2			NTEE PERIOD		
	BE REM	EDIED	AT TH	E EXP	ENSE OF T	HE CONT	RACTOR UPON		
	WRITTE	N NOTI	CE.						
		(B)	l l	1			NTEE PERIOD	-	
5 ·	t		L.				THE CONDIT		
							OF THE WOR		
	ANY FA	ILURES	DUE	T O TH	E NEGLIGE	NCE OR	WORKMANSHIP	OF	
			<u> </u>	SEEDE	ERSE SIDE FOR TI	RMS AND COM	 VOITIONS		
SIGNATURE	<u>~</u>			VEE HEV		TELEPHONE	Teach (INC) The	DATE	31,1,2
l K	1								3/6/08
TITLE		(FE	INI .						



State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

T

RFQ NUMBER DEP14242

304-558-2157

6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-984-1115

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

*709060417

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R **601 57TH STREET SE** CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIM	VTED	TE	RMS OF SA	LE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
01/17								
BID OPENING DATE		02/26/	2008		BID	10	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	CONTRA	0700 1				L.		
					HE WORK THAT DEV			
				SHALL	BE CORRECTED BY	Y	THE CONTRACTOR	
	AT ITS	(C)		ONE V	EAD CHADANTEE DE		IOD CHALL HOT D	_
	CONSTR				EAR GUARANTEE PE EXTENSION OF THE			
1	ALINTT	ED FOR	MUSK	HADE	R THE CONTRACT.	-	EKFUKMANLE IIM	-
	722011	(D)			S CONCERNING REV	/F c	ETATION MAV RE	
	FURTHE		NED I	N THE	TECHNICAL SPECE	7 F 1	CATION HAT BE	
	CONTAI				redifference of Eq.	1	CATIONS	
				}				ŀ
	(3) T	ERMINA	TION:					
		(1)	THIS	CONTR	ACT MAY BE CANCE	ELL	ED IN WHOLE OR	
		T IN W	RITIN	G BY	THE DIRECTOR OF	PU	RCHASING,	
	MITHOU	T PREJ	UDICE	TO A	NY OTHER RIGHT O	R	REMEDY IT MAY	
	HAVE,	PROVID	ED TH	AT TH	E CONTRACTOR IS	GI	VEN NOT LESS	
	THAN T	HIRTY	CALEN	DAR D	AYS WRITTEN NOTI	CE	, (DELIVERED B	Y
				ETURN	RECEIPT REQUEST	EE	O) OF INTENT	
	TO TER	MINAIE	•					
	(6) T	T CUAL	ı DE	TUE D	ESPONSIBILITY OF			
	VENDOR		LBC	INE K	ESCONSIBILITY OF	1	HE SUCCESSFUL	
	LINDOK	(A)	ORTA	TN AL	L NECESSARY DIVI	Ст	ON DE LITCULAVO	
	PERMIT:				DRTATION OF EQUI			
	MATERI	ALS TO	AND	FROM	THE JOB SITE.	' ''	CAT AND	
		(B)			Y AND ALL REQUIR	ED	CONSTRUCTION	
	PERMIT:	S OR R	ELATE	D JOB	PERMITS.			
	(5) TI				CATIONS:			
					THIS CONTRACT S			
	ACCORDA	ANCE W	ITH T	HE SP	ECIFICATIONS PRE	PA	RED FOR THE	
	RECLAMA	ATION	OF TH	E "ME	ADOR (KISER) POR	TA	L"	
	PROJECT			T1135		_		
					RPORATED HERE IN			
					AUSES AND CONDIT THIS CONTRACT,			
					IN-HOUSE BY THE			
	DIAM	LICO A		MILL	TH HOUSE DI INC	W	ES! VIRGINIA	
DIALIATI INC.				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COI	NOIT	ions	,
SIGNATURE					TELEPHONE		DATE	3/4/08
TITLE		FE	IN	•			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
							, ibb, ibo oi initale	TO DE NOTED ADOTE



***709060417**

PO BOX 13015

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14242

7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

P Ţ

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TE	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
01/17/	2008									
BID OPENING DATE	;	02/26	/2008			BID	OPI	ENING T	IME O	L:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM N			UNIT PE		AMOUNT
	APPLIC VALUES IN THE OF PAY THE CO APPLIC	AYMENTHE ATION AS HE SPECTOR MENT. NTRACTATION	CONTR CONTR FOR P REIN FICAT IT I FOR BE FOR P	COMPACTOR AYMEN BEFOR IONS S THE MADE AYMEN FOR P	ARTIAL PA	URNISH T N ITEMIZ TED. TH USED FO NTENT TH 60 DAYS	ED E I R A	SCHEDUI FORM ING APPLICA THE PA' TER RECI	CLUDED TIONS YMENT TO EIPT OF	
	COMPLE PAYMEN WORK C PERCEN BANKRU FOR BA	RTIAL TED AT T WILL OMPLET T COMF PTCY: NKRUPT	PAYME THE BE D ED IF LETED IN TI CY PR	NT BA TIME ETERM BASE IF B HE EV OTECT	MAY, ON SED ON TI OF THE SI INED FROID UPON UITASED UPON THE SI ION, THIS	HE AMOUN JBMITTAL H THE AC NIT MEAS N A LUMP JENDOR/C S CONTRA	TUA URE SI ONI	OF WORK THE AMO AL QUANT ES OR TH JM. TRACTOR IS	DUNT OF TITY OF HE FILES	
	FURTHE REV. 9	R ORDE /98 ENCE F	R. OR US	E OF	VOID, AN	STEEL P	ROE	DUCTS		
	PUI NO A S PRI TH	RCHASI CONTR STATE ODUCTS IS CON	NG DINACTOR CONTRA MADE TRACT	VISION MAY (ACT PI IN TH	IZED BY TO PURSUANT SE OR SURPLICE OF THE UNITED	IT TO SU IPPLY ST THER THA) STATES	BSE EEL N T	CTION 2 PRODUC HOSE ST S USED	P BELOW, CTS FOR EEL USED IN	
	Α.			ON OF	PROJECT OR ANY ERSE SIDE FOR 1	' ADDITI	ON	TO, ALT		
SIGNATURE //	Λ	<u></u>				TELEPHONE			DATE	2/1/10
TITLE		l	EIN			<u> </u>			<u> </u>	0/4/00
III LE		ĮFI	=IN					ADDRE:	SS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25360-0015

Request for Quotation

DEP14242

PAGE 8

DEP14242 8
ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

H P T

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

DATE PRINT	ΓED	TEF	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F	.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
01/17/							·		
BID OPENING DATE:	liana and an	02/26/	2008	jiraan ee	1 000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QU	ANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UN	IT PRICE	AMOUNT
		STRU OR H OR C EQUI SUCH STAT	CTURE IGHWAY OOLING PMENT PROJE E OF	, INC YS, O G OR OR ECTS, VEST	PROVEMENT LUDING, I R THE INS VENTILATI THE SUPPL PURSUANT VIRGINIA R AFTER	BUT NOT STALLATI ING PLAN Y OF AN I TO A C FOR WHI	LIMITED ON OF AI TS OR O' D MATER: ONTRACT CH BIDS	TO, ROAD NY HEATIN THER IALS FOR WITH THI	ИĠ
	В	SHAP FABR PROC SUCH HEAR	ED, DE ICATEI ESSED OPERA TH, BA	RAWN, OR BY A ATION ASIC	S" MEANS EXTRUDED OTHERWISE COMBINAT S, FROM S OXYGEN, E HER STEEL), FORGE SIMILA TION OF STEEL MA	D, CAST, RLY PROC TWO OR N DE BY TH FURNACE	, CESSED, (MORE OF HE OPEN E,	·
	С	AMER OR I	ICA A	ND IN	" MEANS T CLUDES AL BJECT TO	L TERRI	TORY, CO	ONTINENTA	
	WI		AUTHO		E PURCHAS THE USE				
	A	EXCE TOTA HUND GREA COST	ED ONE L CONT RED DO TER. F IS TH	TEN RACT LLAR OR T IE VA	ACH CONTR TH OF ONE COST OR S (\$2,500 HE PURPOS LUE OF TH HE PROJEC	PERCENTWO THO .00), W ES OF TO E STEEL	T (.1%) USAND F1 HICHEVER HIS SECT	OF THE IVE R IS [.] IION, THE	
	В.	. THE	DIRECT	OR O	F THE PUR T SPECIFI	CHASING ED STEE	L MATERI		
GNATURE				.vee.nex	EUSE SIDE LOU!	ERINS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS	DATE	>1. 1 ~
Ka									3/6/08
LE		FE	N				ADD	RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-984-1115

Request for Quotation

DEP14242

9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

*709060417

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAI	E	SH	IP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHT TEAMS
01/17/								· ·
BID OPENING DATE		02/26/	2008			BID	OPENING TIME 0:	L:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM	NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			400000000000000000000000000000000000000					
<u> </u>		NOT		CED I	 			_[
}							TES IN SUFFICIENT	
	}						UIREMENTS.	
Ì] }	MANT	LADLL	(U) Fi	LEI CON	INACI KEW	OIKEMENIS.	
1	3. A	CONTRA	CTOR	WHO U	SES STEE	EL PRODUC	TS IN VIOLATION	
							CIVIL PENALTIES	
	1					ECTION 5A	•	
, , ,								
	REV. 1	0/01/0	I.					
	EXHIBI	T 7						
	DOMEST	TC ALL	M T 311134	CI A	CC O CT	IN BU	BLIC WORKS	·
	PROJEC	I	HINOM	, GLA	SS & SIE	EEL IN PU	BLIC WORKS	
	ROOLC	13						
	IN ACC	ORDANC	E WIT	H WES	T VIRGIN	NIA CODE	5-19-1 ET.,SEQ.,	
•	EVERY	CONTRA	CT FO	R CON	STRUCTIO	ON. RECON	STRUCTION,	
	ALTERA	TION,	REPAI	R, IM	PROVEMEN	T OR MAI	NTENANCE OF	
	PUBLIC	WORKS	, WHE	RE TH	E COST 1	IS MORE T	HAN \$50,000 AND,	
	IN THE	CASE	OF ST	EEL O	NLY, WHE	RE THE C	OST OF STEEL IS	
							0,000 POUNDS OF	
							EPT ONLY ALUMINUM	
	GLASS,	OR ST	EEL P	RODUC	TS PRODU	CED IN T	HE UNITED STATES.	
							IPMENT PURCHASED ALL BE MADE OF	
							ESS THE COST OF	
							SS THAN 10,000	
							KS PROJECTS.	!
	•	- '	'					
							PRODUCTS MAY BE	
	ACCEPT	ED ONL	Y IF	THE C	OST OF D	DMESTIC	PRODUCTS IS FOUND	
	TO BE	UNREAS)NABL	E. S	UCH COST	IS UNRE	ASONABLE IF IT IS	
							FOR FOREIGN MADE	
i i	PRODUC						LASS OR STEEL	
							A "SUBSTANTIAL	
	LABUK :	SUKPLUS	> AKE	1", A	2 NELINE	N RA IHF	UNITED STATES	,
		I	l	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS	I
SIGNATURE Z	C	-				TELEPHONE	DATE	3/1/60
IIILE -	<u> </u>	FEII	N				ADDDECC CHANGE	7/ \(\(\text{\(\text{\) \exitin\) \exiting \text{\(\text{\(\text{\(\text{\) \exiting \text{\(\text{\(\text{\(\text{\(\text{\) \exiting \text{\(\text{\(\text{\) \exiting \text{\(\text{\(\text{\(\text{\) \exiting \text{\(\text{\) \exiting \text{\(\text{\) \exiting \text{\(\text{\) \exiting \in\ \exiting \text{\(\text{\) \exiting \exiting \in\ \exiting \exi



***709060417**

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

25360-0015

Request for Quotation

DEP14242

PAGE

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Ø∄-₽ +0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

DATE PRI	VTED	TE	RMS OF SA	LÈ	SHI	P VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
01/17	/2008					- 13 1111231122				***
BID OPENING DATE		02/26	/2008	4		BID	OPEN	ING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUA	INTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM	UMBER.		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	ONLY PRICE IF, PEPROVIS DETERNALUMIN THAN TOFFICE REDUCT ALL VE	THAN THAN THAN TIOR TO SIONS, TINES TOM, GO THE LOVE THE LOVE THOM IN THOM IN THOM IN THOM IN	STIC THE FO THE S THAT T ASS O WEST B REQUES N THE MUST	PRODUREIGN AWARD PENDIHERE R STE ID FO T, IN LOWES INDIC	CTS ARE MADE PE OF A CO NG OFFICE EXISTS A EL THAT R DOMEST WRITING T BID FO	%30 OR MODUCTS. ONTRACT UCER OF THE BID FOR IS REASON FOR PRODUCE, A REEVER	JORE JORE SPECIAL SERVICE JORES JORE	BE SUPPLI HIGHER IN THE ABOV ENDING UN E FOREIGN E AND LOW THE SPEN TION AND TIC PRODU THEY ARE	E IT ER DING	
	REV. 3 EXHIBI NOTICE PROJEC	6/88 [T 9 E FOR] CT ADDE	SSUAN NDA	CE &	ACKNOWLE	DGEMENT	OF C	ONSTRUCTI		
	TO ABI CONSTR	DE BY RUCTION THE ARC	THE F PROJ HITEC	OLLOW ECT A T/ENG	ING SCHE DDENDA F INEER SH	DULE IN OR STATE ALL PREP	ISSU AGE	NCIES: THE ADDEN	DUM	
·	AND SP AND LI PURCHA SEND A	ECIFIC ST SHA SING D COPY	ATION LL BE IVISI OF TH	S FOR FORW ON. E ADD	THE PRO ARDED TO THE ARCH	JECT. T THE BUY ITECT/EN	HE A ER I GINE	ED DRAWING DDENDUM AI N THE STA ER SHALL A GENCY FOR	ND TE	
_				S AND	, IF NEC	ADDENDUM ESSARY,	EXTE	ND THE BI	ס	
GNATURE))	C					TELEPHONE	a a menoral following		DATE	711.100
TLE	<u> </u>	F	EIN			<u> </u>		ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO	1/6/08 D BE NOTED ABOVE



MODEMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

P

DEP14242

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: .DEP14242 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO M PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO.'S: NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS FILLEPHICKE TRY THE STATE JURE TO THE TOLLOW THE STATE JURE TO THE JURE TO THE STATE JURE TO THE JURE	DATE PRIN	TED	TEP	MS OF SA	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: .DEP14242 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO M PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO.'S: NO. 1	01/17/	2008						
OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: .DEP14242 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO M PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO.'S: NO. 1	BID OPENING DATE:		02/26/	2008		BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: .DEP14242 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE WADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO M PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO.'S: NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS FIELEPHIONE FRY 1/1/5 DATE 3/6/8	LINE							
BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: .DEP14242 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO M PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO.'S: NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS FILEPHONE PROPILED SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS FILEPHONE PROPILED SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS FILEPHONE PROPILED ALBERTAL PARTY OF THE STATE AND CONDITIONS FILEPHONE PROPILED AND A STATE AND STATE AND CONDITIONS FILEPHONE PROPILED AND A STATE AND STATE AND CONDITIONS FILEPHONE PROPILED AND A STATE AND CONDITIONS FILEPHONE PROPILED FILEPHONE PROPILED AND A STATE AND CONDITIONS FILEPHONE PROPILED FILEPH		BUYER	WITHIN	FOUR				
REQUISITION NO.: .DEP14242 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO M PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO.'S: NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 984-1/5 DATE 316/08		BIDDER AND TH REGULA SHALL EXCEPT SOLE P	S AND E STAT TIONS ALSO A ION MA	SUBMI E AUD That PPLY Y BE	TTED ITOR' APPLY TO AN FOR A	TO THE STATE PUR S OFFICE. THE S TO THE ORIGINAL ADDENDUM DOCUME N ADDENDUM THAT	CHASING DIVISION AME RULES AND BIDDING DOCUMEN NT. THE ONLY IS ISSUED FOR THE	T
REQUISITION NO.: .DEP14242 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO M PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO.'S: NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SEY-1/5 DATE 3/6/88		REV. 1	1/96					
ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO M PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO.'S: NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 984-1/5 DATE 3/6/08		EXHIBI	Т 10					
I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO M PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO.'S: NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. GRATURE TIELD ALBERTALE TELEPHONE 784-1/15 DATE 3/6/08			7			REQUISITION	NO.: .DEP14242	
ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO M PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO. 'S: NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TIELD ALLEY ALERSON OF THE MAN AND CONDITIONS TIELD ALLEY ALERSON OF THE MAN AND CONDITIONS THE ALLEY ALERSON OF THE MAN AND CONDITIONS		ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT		
NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS GNATURE TIE A LILLY CALPENDER TELEPHONE 984-1/5 DATE 3/6/08	ļ	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ADE THE NECESSAR	Y REVISIONS TO M	
NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS THE DELLEM SUBJECT TELEPHONE 984-1/5 DATE 3/6/08		ADDENDI	סא אנ.	<u>'</u> s:				
NO. 3 NO. 4 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS GNATURE THE DELLA SUBJECT TELEPHONE 984-1/5 DATE 3/6/08		NO. 1	V	• •				
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS GNATURE THE DISCHARGE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS THE DISCHARGE		ND. 2	• • • • • •	••				
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS GNATURE THE DELEM SEE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS THE DELEM SEE		NO. 3	• • • • •	• •		· 		
GNATURE Kelly Colposites TELEPHONE 984-11/5 DATE 3/6/08		NO. 4		• •				
The Kelly Caliperates 784-1/13 316/08		,			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS	
TIE 1	GIGNATURE /	010.	//.,	1	-	TELEPHONE (784-11/5 DATE	316/08
	TILE A	xxxy	, Orlu	pen		001/0-	/ /// /// /	01010



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-984-1115

Request for Quotation

DEP14242

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

*709060417

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA 01/17/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/26/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE LINE NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. /SIGNATURE REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



***709060417**

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-984-1115

Request for Quotation

DEP14242

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. **FREIGHT TERMS** 01/17/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/26/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** BUYER: CB-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP14242 **BID OPENING DATE:** 02/26/2008 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY): 984-1115 543 1726 **** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP14242 ***** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ#: DEP14242 Bid Date: 02/26/2008

Opening: 1:30 pm

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

114

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Contractor Name: <u>Cappenter Reclamm</u> 1. Pak Payer ID No.: <u>556693493</u> Address: <u>P.O Box 13015</u> City: <u>5:55000:1/e</u> State: <u>WV</u> Zip Code: <u>25360</u> Phone: <u>984-1115</u> Fax No.: <u>984-2770</u> E-mail address: <u>Repenses PAOL</u> com
Part B: Legal Structure
(Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below. I, Legenter, have the express authority to certify that: (print name) Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and upto-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
3/6/68 K. aspenter President Date Signature Title

IMPORTANT!

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.gov on the Internet.

RFQ#: DEP14242 Bid Date: 02/26/2008 Opening: 1:30 pm

Part D.	0 0 1	v	15
Contractor Name:	Carpenter Leclamation		

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Overnorship
Begin Date:	
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

RFQ#: DEP14242 Bid Date: 02/26/2008

Opening: 1:30 pm

126

MEADOR (KISER) PORTAL BID SHEET

The bidder agrees to furnish all labor, equipment, and other necessary services for the reclamation of the Meador (Kiser) Portal project.

The quantity of work done will be paid at the contract lump sum price bid. Payment of said lump sum shall constitute full compensation for doing all the work outlined in the specifications and shown on the plan sheets in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including the furnishings of all labor, materials, tools, equipment, supplies, and incidentals necessary to complete the work.

TOTAL LUMP SUM BID: 109,000,00 COMPANY: Carpenter Beclanation SIGNATURE: 1/2 1/08

			Agency DEF	-
W			REQ.P.O#	EP14242
*	BID	BOND	t.n.	/) .ds pag
KALOMALA BATALOV THEO	E DDECENTS That we the u	andernianed		127
	E PRESENTS, That we, the u		al and	
	, a			
with its principal of				
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the povell and truly to be made, we jointly a				
•	-			
	obligation is such that wherea			
Department of Administration a certa	in bid or proposal, attached ne	ereto and made a part nei	eor, to enter into a con	tract in writing for
NOW THEREFORE,				
(a) If said bid shall be reject	ted or			
(b) If said bid shall be acce	pted and the Principal shall e	nter into a contract in acco	ordance with the bid or	proposal attached
ereto and shall furnish any other bo	nds and insurance required by	the bid or proposal, and	shall in all other respec	cts perform the
greement created by the acceptanc orce and effect. It is expressly unde	e of said bid, then this obligati	ion shall be null and void,	otherwise this obligation	in shall remain in tu Ior shall, in no even
orce and effect. It is expressly under exceed the penal amount of this obliq	rstood and agreed that the har pation as herein stated.	bility of the Surety for any	and an claims hereund	ici Silali, ili ilo everi
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	,			
The Surety, for the value re-	ceived, hereby stipulates and	agrees that the obligation	s of said Surety and its	bond shall be in no
vay impaired or affected by any extevaive notice of any such extension.	nsion of the time within which	the Obligee may accept s	and said Sure	ty does hereby
valve notice of any such extension.				
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, P	rincipal and Surety have here	eunto set their hands and s	seals, and such of them	n as are corporation
lave caused their corporate seals to	be affixed hereunto and these	e presents to be signed by	their proper officers, the	his
day of	, 20			
	٨			
Principal Corporate Seal				
Thomas outpoints			(Name of Princ	ipal)
	. Jall	By		
	Atta	- / <u></u>	(Must be Presid	
	/\ \\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \		Vice President	:)
	1 pl			
,)	See Attacked		(Title)	
Surety Corporate Seal				
Justy Obiporate Octi	•		(Name of Sure	ty)

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Attorney-in-Fact

AGENCY	(A)
RFQ/RFP#_	(B)

			Bid B	har	
(A)	WV State Agency	KNOW ALL M	EN BY THESE	PRESEN	TS, That we, the undersigned,
	(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	(C)	_ of(D)	
	Request for Quotation Number (upper	as Principal, and	(F)	of	<u>(G)</u> ,
	right comer of page #1)	(H)	_, a corporation	organize	and existing under the laws
(C)	Your Company Name	of the State of(I	with i	ts princip	pal office in the City of
(D)	City, Location of your Company	(J)	_, as Surety, are	held and	firmly bound unto The State
(E)	State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as Obli	gee, in the penal	sum of _	(K)
(F)	Surety Corporate Name	(\$ <u>(L)</u>	_) for the payme	nt of whi	ch, well and truly to be made,
(G)	City, Location of Surety	we jointly and severally b	oind ourselves, or	ır heirs, a	dministrators, executors,
(H)	State, Location of Surety	successors and assigns.			
(I)	State of Surety Incorporation	The Condition o	f the above oblig	ation is s	uch that whereas the Principal
(J)	City of Surety Incorporation				artment of Administration
(K)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid		attached hereto a	nd made	a part hereof to enter into a
	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing for			
	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on		(M)		
	this line in words.				
(L)	Amount of bond in figures				
(M)	Brief Description of scope of work	NOW THEREF			
(N)	Day of the month		hall be rejected, o		
(O)	Month				rincipal shall enter into a
(P)	Year				ched hereto and shall furnish
(Q)	Name of Corporation				or proposal, and shall in all
(R)	Raised Corporate Seal of Principal				acceptance of said bid then
(S)	Signature of President or Vice				obligation shall remain in full
(T)	President				eed that the liability of the
(T)	Title of person signing	Surety for any and all claim		aii, in no	event, exceed the penal
(U)	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this obligation		14*	
(V)	Corporate Name of Surety	The Surety for V	aiue received, ne	reby stip	ulates and agrees that the
(W)	Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	obligations of said Surery	and its bond sna	li de in n	o way impaired or affected by
NOTE:	Surety Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised				y accept such bid: and said
NOIE:	Surety Seal must accompany this bid	Surety does hereby waive			
	bond.				Surety have hereunto set their
	bonu.				ns have caused their corporate gned by their proper officers,
		this (N) day of			
		unsuay 01	(0)	, 20	<u>. (r)</u>
•		Principal Corporate Seal			(O)
		i imospai Corporato Soai			(Name of Principal)
		(R)		Βv	(S)
		(14)		ву	(Must be President or
					Vice President)
					(T)
					Title
		(U)			11110
		Surety Corporate Seal		-	(V)
					(Name of Surety)
					(Traine or outers)
		*			(W)
					Attorney in Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

125

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: <u>Caupenter Kealaman</u>	hor		
Authorized Signature: Killy Cakpenter	Date:	3/4/08	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 06/15/07)			

Date: 19-Jan-2016

Applicant Violator Sys:em Organizational Family Tree (OFT) Time :08:20:59

Page: 1

(140618) CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

	*			Torat b	under:	90	
Entity ID		Name	Desc Code	Begin Dat :	End Date	Pct. Own.	Hold Code
140616 C	ARPENTER, P		12. 14.0	1-Oct -1989 1-Oct -1989		50%	
		ary Cary	VP SH	1-Oct -1989 1-Oct -1989		50%	

Current Information K. Carpenter President 3/4/08



State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation -

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B.

T

DEP14242

 <u> </u>	Ρ	ΑC	Ę	Ų.	3	ु	
				l			

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

***709060417** 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

02/19/											
BID OPENING DATE:		03/06/	2008	0200300000000000	Inches and Service		BID	OPENI	NG TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO		ITEM NUME	ER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	*****	*****	****	ADDE	MUDN	NO. 1	****	****	*****	***	
1	ADDEND				,			1			
1	DISTRI RESULT			1	•				E U/A ID MEETI	NG.	
1 :	THE BI		AND	OPENI	NG T	IME AR	E EXTE	NDED	TO 03/06	/08	
11 A T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T	*****	*****	****	NO 0	THER	CHANG	ES ***	****	******	****	
:			!	:							
			· · !								
		:									
0001		1	LS		962-7			A	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	<u> </u>	109,000.00
	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF	LAND	& OTH	ER PR	OPERTIES		
; /				, SEE RE	/ERSE SI	DE FOR TER	MS AND CO	I NDITIONS			
SIGNATURE	lley 1	ako	inte	L	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		LEPHONE 7		1//5	DATE	3/4/08
TITLE Press	dant	Z /FE	55 N	0693	349	3					TO BE NOTED ABOVE

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

RECEIVED AML

2000 FED -8 PM 2:19

PRINT LEGIBLY

RFQ # ALE ARILERS DEP 14242 Project: Mender (Kiser) Portal	Bid Date: <u>2/28/07</u> Pre-Bid Date: <u>2/5/08</u>
Name: Gary Long Company: M'Court & Son Const. Address: 2790 Centralia Rd Sutton WV 26601	Name: LEUNDIS GILKERSON Company: CJJ CONTRACTING Address: PC 37 CRUM.WU 25669
Phone #: 304 765-5288 Fax # : 304 765-5293 Email :	Phone#: 304 393-4907 Fax #: 304 393-4908 Email: CJJ CONTRACTIVE @ TAHOO. COM
Name: Phuip H. Bowman Company: GREEN MOUNTAIN CO. Address: 5/1 50th STREET CHARLESTON UN 25304	Name: Randy Carpenter Company: Carpenter Reclamation Address: PO Bx 13015 Sissenuil UN 25360
Phone #: 304-925-0253 Fax #: 304-925-9230 Email: Judy May CAOL, Com	Phone#: 364-984-1115 Fax #: 984-2770 Email:
Name: SEORGE FRESHOUR Company: EAGLE EXAVATION FOR Address: P.O.BOX 218 KENNA, WV	Name: DownWrder Diagree cCompany: DownWrder Construct Address: 72+ 2 Zoo 157C HARR W. 25524
Phone #: (304) 372-4378 Fax # : (304) 372-4378 Email : Nowe.	Phone#: 324 - 855 - 3384 Fax #: Email: Devider C (a) Highs set
Name: McCount Bennie Company: Mountain Movers Address: 5 Stoenz Creek Sutton WA	Name : Spanick thereof, J. Company: Mozerd Sc. Address: PC:B0/398 Kimbal, will 24853
$ \begin{array}{rcl} & 26601 \\ & 26601 \\ & 364) > 65 - 5003 \end{array} $ Fax # : $\cancel{(304) > (5 - 5003)}$ Email :	Phone#: $585-7060$ Fax #: $585-7062$ Email:

PRINT LEGIBLY

RFQ # : DEP14242 Project: Mender(Kiser) Parh	Bid Date: z/zp/of Pre-Bid Date: z/s/of
Name: Aun WARDARLL Company: TEASTERN ARROW Address: 70 Dox 4108 CHARLESTON WILL	Name: Eric Sargen Company: Dit Works Address: 4490 Blankenship Rd Huntington, WV 15701
Phone #: 304-414-0255 Fax #: 304-414-0256 Email :easternarrowchotman	Phone#: (304)633-2507 Fax #: (304)736-8242 Email: Distructed 979@netzero.net
Name: Mich Sones Company: Bonost Const & Supplies Address: 10 9046 Bonost WV 25030	Name : BAS; CARPENTER Company: JANN B EX INC Address: 333 A Call RD Checker 2 5 312
Phone #: 304 - 548 - 7004 Fax #: 304 - 548 - 7133 Email: 60 nunt const @ galue. Com	Phone#: 304-784-0388 Fax #: 304-984-3528 Email: Basil Carpor lea At AGL
Name: Dole Theston Company: Theston Cut CoIn Address: Po Box 13279 Chorleton WY 25360	Name: Doug ViveEnt Company: BreakANAY Inc. Address: 1075 old Tumpike Rd Sulfan, WV 26601
Phone #: 304 984 2299 Fax # : 304 984 2334 Email :	Phone#: <u>765-5317</u> Fax #: <u>765-5389</u> Email: <u>breakaway ine Quertaun ne</u> t
Name: Allen Marker & Surs Company: Garche R. Marker & Surs Address: 1119 Jefferson Rd Su-Chac WV, 25309	Name: Robert Barnes Company: Barnes EXC. Inc. Address: BOBOX 13384 Sissonville WV.
Phone #: 744 0590 Fax # : 746-5203 Email :	Phone#: 984-1725 Fax #: 984-0074 Email: None

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

__004

PRINT LEGIBLY

RFQ # : DEP 4242 Project: Mender (Kijer) Portal	کار Bid Date: <u>کامچاری</u> Pre-Bid Date: <u>کارکاری</u>
Name: WPS Addair Company: A-A ENFRCY INC Address: 151 STEWARTST Welch WYA	Name : Company: Address:
Phone #: 304-326-3961 Fax #: 304 436-5711 Email: Wes Add a Cartinal Com	Phone# : Fax # : Email :
Name : Company: Address:	Name : Company: Address:
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	Phone# : Fax # : Email :
Name : Company: Address:	Name : Company: Address:
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	Phone# : Fax # : Email :
Name :	Name : Company: Address:
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	Phone# : Fax # : Email :

Req # DEP 14242 Meador (Kiser) Portals Prebid Addendum #1

The following additions/questions/answers will not cause any increase in the lump sum bid for the project.

Bid opening date was announced at the prebid meeting as 2/28/08. Bid opening date is actually 2/26/08.

Add to Construction Specification 10.1 – "The existing driveway affected by construction activities shall be maintained in a better than or equal to condition during construction activities. The driveway to receive crushed stone shall have the 4" minimum layer of crushed stone placed at the completion of the construction activities".

Questions asked at the prebid meeting and answers.

Site 1

Q: Are there any batgates to be installed?

A: No.

Q: Is this the ditch to be cut in solid rock?

A: Yes.

Q: Is the Contractor required to hook up the resident to the concrete cistern?

A: No, the Contractor is required to install the cistern as outlined in the Construction Specifications but is not required to hook up to the residence.

Q: Is this the resident's main water supply?

A: No.

Q: Is this another opening that way? (pointed to the right).

A: This is part of the same opening and is to be backfilled with stone and soil covered to blend with the main opening beside it but will not receive a pipe.

Q: Is the path we walked in on the access?

A: The path is within the construction limits and is substantial enough to walk on but there is no guarantee that the path will hold equipment without failing. The Contractor will be responsible for cleaning up any slides created.

Q: Does the grouted channel go to the pipe?

A: Yes, the grouted channel goes to the pipe and is to be formed into a headwall at the pipe as is shown on the drawings.

Q: Is the existing pipe at the road crossing to be removed and the new pipe installed at the existing pipe location?

A: No. The existing pipe and existing channel is to remain in place. The new pipe and road crossing is to be constructed at the location shown on the drawings.

Site 2

Q: If we do not cut the roots to the Buckeye Tree, can we leave the tree?

A: No. The tree is directly in front of the portal and the local residents expressed interest in having the tree removed so it does not fall across the road. The tree is to be removed offsite.

Q: Can we leave the stump?

A: No, the stump is to be removed offsite, however, the proposed rock riprap ditch from the mine seal can be adjusted to go through the area where the stump is to be excavated.

Q: Does the Contractor need to get a permit to cross the small stream to get to the portal? A: Yes, a PLC permit will always be required when crossing a stream or doing work within a stream bank.

Agency <u>DEP</u>	
REQ.P.O# 14242	

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, Th	at we, the undersigned, Carpenter Reclamation, Inc
ofPO Box 13015 Sissonville, WV 25360	, as Principal, and Western Surety Company
Of U.S. Steel Tower, 600 Grant Street, Suite 500, Pittsbur	rgh, PA a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
South Dakota with its principal office in the City of S	Sioux Falls, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five F	Percent (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind	ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such t	hat whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal,	attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
DEP 14242, Meador (Kiser) Portal in Mingo Cour	nty, according to plans and specifications.
NOW THEREFORE,	
agreement created by the acceptance of said hid then the	pal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the his obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
Formation of this obligation at herein state	
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipu way impaired or affected by any extension of the time wit waive notice of any such extension.	lates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no thin which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety	have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto	and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
13th day of February , 20 08 .	and those proserns to be signed by their proper officers, this
Principal Corporate Seal	Carpenter Reclamation
	(Name of Principal)
	By Kalley (appointer)
	Kelley Carpent Must be President or
	Vice President)
	<u>President</u>
	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	Western Surety Company
	(Name of Surety)
	100
	Ross E Johnson Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Ross E. Johnson, Patricia C Baire, Beverly A Holstine, Kathryn K Arthur, Individually

of Charleston, WV, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 23rd day of October, 2006.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul 7. Bruflat, Senior Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

> SS

On this 23rd day of October, 2006, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

November 30, 2012



Let Free D. Krell, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 13th day of February 2008.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Relson, Assistant Secretar

Authorizing By-Law

ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate scal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.